

Nos. 07-6052, 07-6114, 07-6115, 07-6116

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

CARRIER CORPORATION; CARRIER SA; CARRIER ITALIA S.P.A.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants Cross-Appellees, 07-6052, 07-6114, 07-6115, 07-6116

v.

OUTOKUMPU OYJ; OUTOKUMPU COPPER PRODUCTS OY;
OUTOKUMPU COPPER FRANKLIN, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees Cross-Appellants, 07-6052, 07-6114, 07-6115, 07-6116

MUELLER INDUSTRIES, INC.;
Defendant-Appellee, 07-6052, 07-6114, 07-6116
Defendant-Appellee Cross-Appellant, 07-6115

MUELLER EUROPE LTD,
Defendant-Appellee, 07-6052, 07-6114, 07-6115
Defendant-Appellee Cross-Appellant, 07-6116

and

EUROPA METALLI SPA; TREFIMETAUX SA,
Defendants. 07-6052, 07-6114, 07-6115, 07-6116

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Tennessee at Memphis**

**FINAL FOURTH BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
CROSS-APPELLANT MUELLER INDUSTRIES, INC.**

Robert L. Crawford
WYATT, TARRANT & COMBS, LLP
1715 Aaron Brenner Drive
Suite 800
Memphis, Tennessee 38120
(901) 537-1052

William H. Rooney
Kelly M. Hnatt
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 728-8000

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Cross-Appellant Mueller Industries, Inc.

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. *TWOMBLY* REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF CARRIER’S CLAIM AGAINST MUELLER..... 4

 A. *Twombly* Requires The Amended Complaint To Allege A Plausible, Factual Basis That Mueller Joined The Alleged U.S. Conspiracy..... 4

 B. Carrier Has Not Pled That Mueller Itself Agreed to Join The Alleged U.S. Conspiracy..... 7

 C. Mueller Cannot Be Liable For The Alleged U.S. Conspiracy Through Desnoyers. 8

 1. Allegations Relating to Desnoyers’ Pre-Acquisition Conduct Cannot Support Liability Against Mueller For The Alleged U.S. Conspiracy..... 8

 2. Allegations Of An “Indirect Benefit” Cannot Support Liability Against Mueller For The Alleged U.S. Conspiracy..... 12

 D. Neither The Plumbing-Tubes Conspiracy Nor Global-Market Allegations Can Tie Mueller To The Alleged U.S. Conspiracy. 13

 1. An “Opportunity” To Conspire Cannot Support Liability Against Mueller For The Alleged U.S. Conspiracy..... 13

 2. The Global-Market Allegations Cannot Support Liability Against Mueller For The Alleged U.S. Conspiracy..... 14

II. CARRIER’S CLAIM AGAINST MUELLER IS TIME-BARRED..... 18

 A. Carrier Must Plead Each Element Of Fraudulent Concealment With Particularity. 18

 B. Carrier Has Pled No Wrongful Concealment By Mueller. 20

C. Carrier Concedes That It Learned Of The Widespread Press Reports Of Possible ACR Cartel Conduct More Than Four Years Before Filing Suit.	21
D. Carrier Failed To Plead That It Diligently Investigated Its Purported Claim.	23
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32(A)(7)(C).....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Copper & Brass, Inc. v. Halcor, S.A.,
494 F. Supp. 2d 873 (W.D. Tenn. 2007)13

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....*passim*

Bishop v. Lucent Techs., Inc., 520 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2008).....5

In re Bulk Popcorn Antitrust Litig., 783 F. Supp. 1194 (D. Minn. 1991)11, 12

Campbell v. Upjohn Co., 676 F.2d 1122 (6th Cir. 1982)25

Cosmetic Gallery, Inc. v. Schoeneman Corp., 495 F.3d 46 (3d Cir. 2007).....14

Dayco Corp. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 523 F.2d 389
(6th Cir. 1975).....19, 23, 27

Dee-K Enters., Inc. v. Heveafil Sendirian Berhad, 299 F.3d 281
(4th Cir. 2002).....15

In re Elevator Antitrust Litig., 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007)15, 16

Empagran S.A. v. F. Hoffman-LaRoche, Ltd., 417 F.3d 1267
(D.C. Cir. 2005)15

In re Flat Glass Antitrust Litig., No. 08-180, 2009 WL 331361
(W.D. Pa. Feb. 22, 2009)17

Francis v. Clark Equip. Co., 993 F.2d 545 (6th Cir. 1993).....4

Friedman v. Estate of Presser, 929 F.2d 1151 (6th Cir. 1991)22, 23, 27

Greenburg v. Hiner, 359 F. Supp. 2d 675 (N.D. Ohio 2005).....21, 22, 23, 25

Gumbus v. United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union,
47 F.3d 1168 (6th Cir. 1995)19, 27

Hamilton Co. Bd. of Comm’rs v. Nat’l Football League,
491 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 2007)23

Hazel v. General Motors Corp., No. 97-5086,
142 F.3d 434, 1998 WL 180522 (6th Cir. Apr. 8, 1998).....24

Hill v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor, 65 F.3d 1331 (6th Cir. 1995)19

IBC Mfg. Co. v. Velsicol Chem. Corp., No. 97-5340,
1999 WL 486615 (6th Cir. July 1, 1999).....9

Lantec, Inc. v. Novell, Inc., 306 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2002).....16

Michaels Building Co. v. Ameritrust Co., 848 F.2d 674 (6th Cir. 1988)19

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp., 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....6, 12, 14

Morgan v. Powe Timber Co., 367 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (S.D. Miss. 2005).9, 10

Morton’s Market, Inc. v. Gustafson’s Dairy, Inc.,
198 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 1999)24

NicSand Inc. v. 3M Co., 507 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007).....4, 5

In re Parcel Tanker Shipping Serv. Antitrust Litig.,
541 F. Supp. 2d 487 (D. Conn. 2008).....6

Premier Pork L.L.C. v. Westin, Inc., No. 07-1661,
2008 WL 724352 (D.N.J. Mar. 17, 2008)11

In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.,
587 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2008).....17

In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig., 527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2007)20

Se. Tex. Inns, Inc. v. Prime Hospitality Corp., 462 F.3d 666
(6th Cir. 2006).....10

State ex rel. Kelley v. McDonald Dairy Co.,
905 F. Supp. 447 (W.D. Mich. 1995)24

Total Benefits Planning Agency, Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield, 552 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2008).....5, 6, 7

In re Travel Agent Comm’n Antitrust Litig., No. 03 CV 30000, 2007 WL 3171675 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 29, 2007).....14

In re Welding Fume Prods. Liab. Litig., 526 F. Supp. 2d 775 (N.D. Ohio 2007)12

Wood v. Carpenter, 101 U.S. 135 (1879)23, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Balotti & Finkelstein, *Del. Law of Corps. and Bus. Orgs.*, § 9.8 (3d ed. 1998).....11

15A *CJS Conspiracy* § 17 (June 2008).....12
